STATE C	IE COURT DF COLORADO Carr Judicial Center Ave.	ED: November 6, 2023 11:02 PM B95BB5B1DB2A4 IBER: 2022SC852
On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 19CA768 District Court, Arapahoe County, 2018CR1540 Honorable Ben L. Leutwyler, III		
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO		▲ COURT USE
Pet	itioner,	ONLY▲
V.		
		Case No. 2022CA852
RAEAJE	RESSHAUD JOHNSON	
Res	spondent.	
Attorney	for Respondent:	
Name:	Tanja Heggins, ADC Appointed Counsel	
	Attorney Reg. No. 32121	
A 11	The Law Firm of Tanja Heggins, P.C.	
Address:	303 South Broadway, Suite 200-363	
Phone:	Denver, Colorado 80209 (303) 893-1081	
E-mail:	heggins@thlawpc.onmicrosoft.com	
	ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Juror M. did not express bias against law enforcement and prosecutors
cannot remove non-white jurors for acknowledging their lived experience of racial
injustice
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue
B. Additional Facts7
C. Law and Analysis11
II. This court should affirm the per se test adopted by the court of appeals
and hold that a racially discriminatory justification for a peremptory strike violates
Batson even if the prosecutor also provides a race neutral reason without regard to
whether the strike was based on purposeful discrimination
A. Standard of Review22
B. Preservation of the Issue
C. Law and Analysis24

III. Given that the majority in Johnson correctly analyzed step two of
Batson and Juror M. was not biased against law enforcement, this court may wish
to dismiss the Attorney General's petition as improvidently granted
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)passim *Dempsey v. People*, 117 P.3d 800, (Colo. 2005)14 *Fields v. People*, 732 P.2d 1145 (Colo.1987)12 *Flowers v. Mississippi*, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)25 *Foster v. Chatman*, 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016)12 *People v. Beauvais*, 2017 CO 3412, 17, 25 *People v. Douglas*, 232 Cal. Rptr.3d 305 (Ct.App. 2018)25

People v. Holt, 266 P.3d 442 (Colo.App. 2011)	20
People v. Johnson, 2022 COA 118	passim
People v. Madrid, 2021 COA 70	15, 27
People v. Melendez, 102 P.3d 315 (Colo. 2004)	23
People v. Newman, 2020 COA 108	20
People v. Ojeda, 2022 CO 7	passim
People v. Phillips, 315 P.3d 136 (Colo.App. 2012)	12
People v. Rodriguez, 351 P.3d 423 (Colo. 2015)	12
People v. Samson, 2012 COA 167	20
People v. Syrie, 101 P.3d 219 (Colo. 2004)	23
People v. Triplett, 267 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675 (Ct.App.2020)	27
People v. Wilson, 351 P.3d 1126 (Colo. 2015)	13, 14
People v. Young, 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991)	22
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	22
Powers v. Palacios, 813 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1991)	26
Ray-Simmons v. State, 132 A.3d 275 (Md. 2016)	26
Rector v. State, 444 S.E.2d 862 (Ga.Ct.App. 1994)	25
Robinson v. U.S., 878 A.2d 1273 (D.C. 2005)	25
Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis, 2020 CO 66	22

Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	
State v. Jensen, 76 P.3d 188 (UtahCt.App. 2003)	
State v. King, 572 N.W.2d 530 (Wis.Ct.App. 1997)	
State v. Lucas, 18 P.3d 160 (Ariz.Ct.App. 2001)	25
State v. McFadden, 191 S.W.3d 648, 657 (Mo. 2006)	26
United States v. Greene, 36 M.J. 274 (C.M.A. 1993)	25
Valdez v. People, 966 P.2d 587 (Colo.1998)	6, 12, 14, 19
Wilkerson v. Texas, 493 U.S. 924 (1989)	16
Constitutional Duovisions	

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	
Colo. Const. art. II, § 16	12
Colo. Const. art. II, § 25	

Rules

C.A.R.	49		9
--------	----	--	---

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary, 392 (5 th ed. 1979)	14
Colo. Senate Committee on Judiciary, Bill Summary for SB22-128	(March 10,
2022). Available	at
https://leg.colorado.gov/content/43472aff03e9a03d8725880100726e71-	hearing-
summary	21
